
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

  

Meeting CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 6 January 2021 
 
Location Remote Meeting using Microsoft Teams 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services 01530 454512 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest 
and whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public under rule no.10 of the 
Council Procedure Rules. The procedure rule provides that members of the 
public may ask any question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the District, provided that three clear days’ notice 
in writing has been given to the Head of Legal and Support Services. 
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2020 
 

3 - 6 

5.  ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 To consider any items to be included in the work programme. The plan of 
forthcoming Cabinet decisions and the current work programme are attached 
for information. 
 

7 - 16 

6.  CORPORATE DISPOSAL POLICY  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Housing 
 

17 - 28 

7.  DRAFT GENERAL FUND AND SPECIAL EXPENSES REVENUE BUDGET  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Finance  
 

29 - 56 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


8.  HOUISNG REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET PROPOSALS  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Finance  
 

57 - 68 

9.  2021/22 - 2025/26 DRAFT CAPITAL PROGRAMMES  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Finance  
 

69 - 86 

10.  2021/22 CAPITAL STRATEGY  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Finance  
 

87 - 96 

11.  DRAFT INVESTMENT STRATEGY - SERVICE AND COMMERCIAL 2021/22  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Finance  
 

97 - 106 

12.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT SRATEGY STATEMENT 2021/22-2023/24  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Finance  
 

107 - 136 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor R Boam (Chairman) 
Councillor J Hoult (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor E G C Allman 
Councillor A J Bridgen 
Councillor G Hoult 
Councillor R Johnson 
Councillor S Sheahan 
Councillor N Smith 
Councillor D E J Tebbutt 
Councillor M B Wyatt 



38 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Remote 
Meeting using Microsoft Teams on WEDNESDAY, 11 NOVEMBER 2020  
 
Present:  Councillor R Boam (Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Hoult, E G C Allman, A J Bridgen, G Hoult, R Johnson, S Sheahan, N Smith and 
M B Wyatt  

 
Portfolio Holders: Councillors R D Bayliss and N J Rushton 
 
Officers:  Mr A Barton, E Tomlinson, Miss A Wright, Mrs T Bingham, Mr C Lambert, 
Mr P Sanders, Mr P Wheatley, C Colvin and Mrs R Wallace 
 

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Tebbutt. 
 

11. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Councillor S Sheahan declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5 – Items for Inclusion in 
Future Work Programme and Item 7 – Budget Proposals 2021/22 as a Leicestershire 
County Councillor and a property owner affected by HS2.  He confirmed that if any 
discussion took place regarding HS2 he would leave the meeting. 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7 – Budget Proposals 
2021/22 as a Coalville business owner.  He confirmed he would leave the meeting if 
discussions were had on anything directly related to his businesses. 
 

12. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
None. 
 

13. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2010. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Hoult, seconded by Councillor E Allman and by affirmation of 
the meeting was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2020 be approved as a correct record. 
 

14. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Chairman referred Members to the Committee’s Work Programme and the Cabinet’s 
Executive Decision Notice.  
 
Members were invited to make requests for additional items to be included.  No comments 
were made. 
 
The Strategic Director informed Members that as the December meeting had only one 
item scheduled, it had been agreed by the Chairman to cancel this meeting and defer the 
item to the January meeting. 
 
 

3

Agenda Item 4.



39 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Future Work Programme be received and noted. 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Hoult, seconded by Councillor N Smith and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

16. BUDGET PROPOSALS 2021/22 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder advised Members that for the second year, the Corporate 
Scrutiny Committee were being asked to have an early input into the draft budget 
proposals and all comments would be fed back to individual portfolio holders prior to 
consideration by Cabinet in December.   He thanked the Head of Finance and her team 
for the hard work undertaken on the budget proposals under very difficult national 
circumstances.   
 
Members were reminded that in accordance with the usual budget setting process, a 
further budget report would be brought to committee for more detailed scrutiny in January. 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report to Members.  She explained that the report 
reflected the budget changes for the next financial year but was still very much in draft as 
there was a lot of work still ongoing in relation to staffing, value of small (below £5,000) 
budget changes, general fund funding position and the impact of capital grants on 
revenue.  The Head of Finance referred Members to an error in Appendix B of the report 
in relation to the self-sufficiency fund, there should be no change at all from last year and 
should not be included.   
 
The following responses were given to a number of questions from Councillor S Sheahan: 
 
- The allocation of £100,000 from the self-sufficiency reserve for engaging external 

expertise to assist in the delivery of savings was questioned; as it was felt it could be 
put to better use elsewhere.  The Portfolio Holder explained that this allocation fell 
under the ‘invest to save’ banner and as NWLDC was a small local authority with lots of 
pressures, it would be beneficial for an external view to help generate the savings 
missed out on this year.  The Head of Finance also stressed the benefits of external 
expertise.  She explained that it would also assist with officer capacity, as there had 
been a shift in focus in response to the national issues. 
 

- In relation to the proposed investments in both Marlborough Square and Memorial 
Square, it was asked what benefits the community would receive, as there was little 
detail.  The Interim Regeneration Project Manager explained that the investment 
formed part of a bid that if successful would bring £18million to the area.  Members 
were reminded that the full project plan had been to Cabinet and was available if 
required.  It was added that more plans were subject to Cabinet approval and a further 
report would be considered in the near future.  The Portfolio Holder was very hopeful 

4



40 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

that the bid would be a success and believed it could be a turning point for Coalville.  
He stressed that the regeneration of Coalville was a priority and he felt that the project 
was aspirational.  

 
- The decision to fund the Breedon Gate installation was questioned due to the high level 

of expenditure on an asset not owned by the Council.  The Portfolio Holder was closely 
involved in the issue as it fell under his County Council constituency.  He explained that 
there was many issues in the area, especially anti-social behaviour and the installation 
of the gate would assist immensely.  Although it seemed a large investment, the 
installation was a very technical process and involved the department of transport, 
highway works and many legalities such as gating orders, information of which could 
be provided if necessary.  He added that the Chief Executive and the Leader of the 
Council was also heavily involved and that the investment was necessary. The Head of 
Community Services added that this area was an area of extreme concern as regards 
anti-social behaviour for which the council has a statutory responsibility. 

 
- In response to questions in relation to the HRA Zero Carbon Programme and Green 

Grant Funding, the Head of Housing explained that 65 percent of the housing stock 
had an EPC rating between D and G, and the intention was to apply for funding.  Due 
to the introduction of Universal Credit, details to assess if tenants were suffering from 
fuel poverty was not available, however the Head of Housing assured Members that 
there were other methods of obtaining information and officers were looking into the 
matter further. 

 
- In relation to the Home Improvement Programme, it was asked if the increase in 

allocation was intended to improve or maintain the standard.  The Head of Housing 
explained that housing stock components were continuously measured using a formula 
to determine lifecycles and this was used to put together the improvement programme.  
It was confirmed that following a stock survey the allocation proposed was required to 
undertake the works to maintain the current standard. 

 
- In relation to the delay in the Sheltered Housing Improvement Programme, the Head of 

Housing explained that the delay was to improve the quality of the offer to the tenants 
in the remaining schemes.  He advised that a number of assessments and 
consultations were still required, which would form part of the asset management 
strategy in quarter 4. 

 
- Regarding the plans for off street charging points for electric vehicles, the Head of 

Community Services reported that it was an ongoing piece of work and therefore it was 
difficult to provide numbers and locations.  However, he confirmed that lots of work was 
being undertaken in relation to the Council’s carbon footprint and vehicles, with officers 
working on applying for a grant worth £100,000.  When plans had been developed 
further, it would be reported back to Members including Community Scrutiny in the New 
Year. 

 
- In reference to the savings as a result of the reduction in customer services staff, 

assurances in the continuing standard in service were sought.  The Head of Finance 
confirmed that robust assessments had been undertaken and assurance from the 
Head of Service had been received. 

 
Councillor S Sheahan spoke in support of the food waste pilot.  He also asked for the 
installation of better cameras to assist in the detection of fly tipping, he was aware that 
officers were looking into options but asked that this be supported by Cabinet, as it was an 
important matter.  The Portfolio Holder concurred with Councillor S Sheahan and agreed 
to take this suggestion forward to Cabinet. 
 

5



41 
 
 

Chairman’s signature 

Councillor M B Wyatt was in full support of the additional officer to manage the increasing 
rent arrears in response to Covid-19.  He also supported the proposals for the fleet 
replacement programme but did not feel like it was being tackled quickly enough.  He 
added that it seemed like the Council were not taking the climate change matter seriously, 
as there had been little movement since the initial discussions last year.  
 
Councillor M B Wyatt questioned the reduction in the climate change reserve.  He also 
expressed concern regarding the lack of data available to demonstrate what had been 
achieved and how much the carbon footprint had been reduced to date.  The Portfolio 
Holder assured Members that Cabinet were in full support of the reduction of the Council’s 
carbon footprint and was disappointed that it had not been possible to achieve more this 
year.  He agreed to highlight the point to Cabinet, as he was keen to see it move forward, 
especially the vehicle replacement.  The Head of Finance clarified that the climate change 
reserve was a one off fund as part of the carbon reduction agenda and due to the 
consequential way of budgeting, would naturally move into the mainstream budget, it 
would not disappear as such, but instead be featured within carbon neutral measures 
incorporated into the main budget.  The Head of Community Services assured Members 
that there was lots of work being undertaken in relation to carbon reduction but it was still 
in the early stages as the action plan had only been agreed in March 2020, just before the 
national lockdown.  He informed Members that an officer dedicated to this work was now 
in post and therefore the matter would start to move forward.  He expected a report to be 
brought to scrutiny with more details by April/May. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor R Johnson, the Head of Finance confirmed that 
if the new homes bonus assumptions were incorrect, it would make a significant difference 
to the budget, but that currently the only commitment from government was that the 
scheme would reduce to legacy-only payments from April next year.  She reported that 
the Chancellor was expected to make an announcement in relation to this later in the 
month. 
 
In response to a question regarding income from business rates and the effect of Covid-
19, the Head of Finance confirmed that there was still growth due to the number of new 
businesses moving into the District but it was being constantly monitored, as there were 
risks due to the larger businesses not using their sites in full.  
 
Councillor R Johnson questioned the reduced budget for advertising and asked what the 
plans were going forward to ensure the community were aware of matters such as 
planning applications.  It was agreed that the information was to be provided by the 
Finance Team Manager outside of the meeting. 
 
Councillor J Hoult expressed concerns regarding the investment in the installation of 
electric vehicle charging points around the District as technology was moving forward so 
quickly, they could be outdated before they were used.  The Portfolio Holder took the 
comment on board and agreed that it needed to be monitored.  The Head of Community 
Services confirmed that it was constantly reviewed.   
 
It was moved by Councillor J Hoult, seconded by Councillor N Smith and by affirmation of 
the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The comments made by the Committee on the early budgetary proposals be taken 
forward as part of the developing 2021/22 budget. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.56 pm 

6



Corporate Scrutiny Committee – WORK PROGRAMME (as at 17/12/20) 
 

Date of Meeting Item Lead Officer Witnesses Agenda Item Duration 

10 March 2021 

10 March 2021 2020/21 Quarter 2 & Quarter 3 Performance 
Reports 

Mike Murphy, Head of 
Human Resources and 
Organisational 
Development 

  

09 June 2021 

9 June 2021 Scrutiny Annual Report Melanie Long  10 minutes 

7

A
genda Item

 5.



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Notice of Executive Key Decisions  
 

The attached notice lists the matters which are likely to be the subject of a key decision by the Council's executive and executive decision making bodies.  This notice is 
produced in accordance with the Constitution adopted by North West Leicestershire District 
[...]
Subsidy Grant next year. 

 
 4.4.10 We will reduce the Localisation of Council Tax Support by £41,000 to reflect 

the decision made as part of the 2020/21 budget setting, to phase out the 
support to Special Expenses over the next four years.  

 
 4.4.11 We will reduce the Market Towns Support Programme budget by £5,000.  

Reduced funding required for 2021/22 to assist start-up businesses and 
encourage young people to become market traders and put themselves 
forward for the Young Trader Awards We will be working towards self-
sufficiency, and therefore will be reducing the budget by £5,000 for the next 
four years. 

 
 4.4.12 Additional recharges to the Housing Revenue Account and Special Expenses 

will generate a saving to the General Fund of £78,000. 
 
 Cost Pressures 
 
4.5 For information, the following paragraphs explain areas where we will need to increase 

budgetary provision in order to absorb cost pressures.   
 
 4.5.1 We need to increase the fleet budget by £25,000 to cover forecast additional 

costs in relation to parts, overtime, servicing and labour as vehicles are being 
retained for longer whilst the council investigated lower carbon options for 
refuse fleet. 

 
 4.5.2 There will be an increase of £9,000 in relation to CCTV surveillance 

monitoring and staffing as the council is due to go out to tender for a new 
contract.  It is expected that the cost of the new contract will be higher than 
the current budget due in increases in staffing costs. 

 
 4.5.3 We need to increase the budget for contractor payments for pest control by 

£9,000 due to increased demand for the service, which is a continuation of 
the upward trend in 2020/21. 

 
 4.5.4 We will reduce our planning fee income by £300,000 as result of anticipated 

lower levels of planning applications due to the economic climate and the 
knock-on effect of the coronavirus pandemic. 

 
 4.5.5 We will reduce the budget for legal fee income by £40,000 following a 

downward trend

Minutes of the meeting

42

MINUTES of a meeting of the CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Remote
Meeting using Microsoft Teams on WEDNESDAY, 6 JANUARY 2021
Present: Councillor R Boam (Chairman)
Councillors D Bigby (Substitute for Councillor R Johnson), A J Bridgen, G Hoult, J Hoult,
S Sheahan, N Smith and M B Wyatt
Portfolio Holders: Councillors R D Bayliss and N J Rushton
Officers: Mr A Barton, Mrs T Bingham, Mr T Delaney, M D'Oyly-Watkins, Mr C Lambert,
Mrs R Wallace and Miss E Warhurst

17.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Councillors E Allman, R Johnson and D Tebbutt.

18.

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
Councillor S Sheahan declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7 – Draft General Fund
and Special Expenses Revenue Budget with regard to any reference to HS2 due to the
location of his home in relation to the route. If any verbal reference was made to it in the
meeting, he would declare a pecuniary interest and leave the meeting.

19.

PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION
None

20.

MINUTES
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2020.
It was moved by Councillor N Smith, seconded by Councillor J Hoult and by affirmation of
the meeting it was
RESOLVED THAT:
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2020 be approved as a correct record.

21.

ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME
The Chairman referred Members to the Committees Work Programme and the Cabinet’s
Executive Decision Notice.
A request was made for an item in relation to the Future High Street Fund including a
review, as well as reasons the bid was unsuccessful. Members were informed that this
was in progress and would be taken to the Community Scrutiny Committee. On the
conclusion of a discussion, a Member requested that officers considered carefully which
Committee the matter would be taken to, especially as the work programme for the
Corporate Scrutiny Committee was lighter.
By affirmation of the meeting it was
RESOLVED THAT:
a)

The future work programme be received and noted.
Chairman’s initials

43

b)

22.

An item regarding the Future High Street Fund be added to the most appropriate
Scrutiny Committee Work Programme.

CORPORATE DISPOSAL POLICY
The Head of Housing presented the report to Members.
Councillor R D Bayliss, as Housing and Customer Services Portfolio Holder, spoke in
support of the report.
During discussion a concern was raised that the previous policy document was not
available for comparison purposes and therefore a request for deferral was made to allow
Members to review both documents simultaneously. The Strategic Director assured
Members that this document now reflected the many changes to the constitution that had
occurred since the policy was last reviewed, and included everything from the previous
policy, plus improvements. He explained that it would not have been constructive to show
comparison documents as the policy had been totally revised, he therefore advised
Members against deferral.
A further debate was held on the suggested deferral of the item and by a majority, it was
concluded that the item would remain on the agenda.
During discussion, the following comments were made by Members:
Concerns were raised regarding the focus of the policy to gain income. It was felt that as
a public body the primary focus of the Council was not to make money but to serve the
community.
Concerns were raised in relation to the disposals of community assets and HRA assets as
it was felt that the criteria listed was not strict enough. It meant that practically anything
could be sold for any reason and this wold not be beneficial to the communities.
A comment was raised that paragraph 2.10 of the policy should be reconsidered as it was
the opinion that it did not make clear how to identify surplus or under used land/property
assets.
The Corporate Portfolio Holder took on board the comments made but overall felt that the
policy was sound and would be reporting as such to Cabinet.
In response to the comments made, the Head of Housing explained that this policy would
be considered alongside the Disposals Policy, particularly when considering the assets of
community value. In relation to the criteria within the policy, Members were informed that
this was felt the most flexible approach for the Council, the majority of which were brought
forward from the previous policy.
In response to further questions, the Head of Housing explained that there were several
source documents used to form the structure of the policy, but it was a document in its
own right which had evolved over some time. Also, the thresholds for disposals had been
amended to align with the constitution, this could be revisited in the future but would
involve a subsequent process as part of a constitutional review. Finally, the policy did not
include a reference to the external valuer as commercial and third-party valuers were now
used, these are totally independent from the in-house team.
The Chairman thanked Members for their input and confirmed all comments would be
provided to Cabinet when considering the report.
Chairman’s initials

44

23.

DRAFT GENERAL FUND AND SPECIAL EXPENSES REVENUE BUDGET
The Head of Finance presented the balanced budget proposals. She updated Members
that further to the publication of the report additional funding had been announced via the
draft local government finance settlement, early calculations expected the amount to be in
the region of £700,000, which was very positive news for the authority.
Councillor N J Rushton, as Corporate Portfolio Holder, spoke in support of the report. He
commented on the difficulties presented to the authority this year with running the budget
and thanked the Head of Finance and her team for all the work undertaken, especially
with the management of the grants given in response to the Covid-19 measures.
Councillor M B Wyatt made the following comments:
- The proposed additional funds for air quality monitoring was welcomed.
- Concerns were raised regarding the proposed increase in council tax for the Coalville
special expense area, which equated to approximately eight percent. Councillor M B
Wyatt was disappointed that more detail was not included and that nothing had been
presented to the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party. It was explained that
parish precepts increased across the district at varying levels and in monetary terms it
was usually less than what it seemed in the percentage. It was agreed that more
detail would be made available to Cllr Wyatt outside of the meeting for the proposed
increase.
The following responses were given to questions from Councillor S Sheahan:
- A breakdown of the additional recharges to the Housing Revenue Account and Special
Expenses to generate a saving to the General Fund of £78,000, to be provided outside
of the meeting.
- Further information as to the reason for the proposed budget increase for the Pest
Control Service be provided outside of the meeting.
- The assumption had been made that the £15,000 allocation for fly tipping surveillance
cameras was ongoing, the Head of Finance would go back to the service area to
confirm if it should be a one-off allocation only.
The following responses were given to questions from Councillor D Bigby:
- In relation to the reduction in car park income as detailed at table 1.15 of the appendix,
it was agreed for further explanation to be provided by the service area outside of the
meeting.
- In relation to the pay award freeze for staff, it was explained that it was a national
policy position and that North West Leicestershire District Council were part of
collective negotiations nationally on the matter. It was not a political decision taken
locally.
- It was confirmed that the unspent balance of the climate emergency funding one-off
allocation intended to be spent in the current financial year, would be carried forward to
the next financial year. Funds so far had been spent on staffing and developing the
working budget.
- The Head of Finance was confident that the Journey to Self Sufficiency proposals were
achievable due to the good position of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy outlook. If
Chairman’s initials

45

a change was announced to the New Homes Bonus, then adjustments might have to
be made.
The Chairman referred to the great work being undertaken by the volunteer litter
collecting groups in the rural areas of the District, one of which calls themselves ‘The
Litter Wombles’. He asked if Cabinet would consider providing some paid support for
these groups as it would have a positive impact on the communities. The Corporate
Portfolio Holder concurred with the Chairman and felt that some part-time support would
really make a difference in the rural communities. He was happy to take the suggestion
to Cabinet when it considered the budget proposals.
It was moved by Councillor J Hoult, seconded by Councillor G Hoult and by affirmation of
the meeting it was
RESOLVED THAT:
Comments made by the Committee be provided to Cabinet when it considers the report at
its meeting on 2 February 2021.

Councillor M B Wyatt left the meeting during the discussion of the item.
Councillor N Smith left the meeting at the conclusion of the item.

24.

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET PROPOSALS
The Strategic Finance Manager presented the report to Members.
Councillor N J Rushton, as Corporate Portfolio Holder, spoke in support of the report.
Councillor D Bigby expressed concerns for the proposed increase of rents for tenants but
reduction in the repairs budget. Although the report explained that the proposed reduction
was due to lack of demand, he felt it was more likely because of the current Covid-19
climate and the issues in accessing properties. The Strategic Finance Manager reported
that the reduction in the repairs budget was in response to a lower expenditure over
several years due to fewer routine repairs because of the amount of work being
completed under the decent homes programme. The Head of Housing informed
Members that all tenants had been contacted to inquire if they had repairs that had not
been reported due to the Covid-19 climate but would need completing next year. The
result was a very small number of repairs. He went on to assure Members that the repairs
budget proposals had been through rigorous consideration and was a reflection on the
changes to the housing stock.
In response to a further comment from Councillor D Bigby, the Head of Housing assured
Members that it was categorically not the policy of the Council to refuse repairs due to
lack of budget, if a repair was needed in a property it would definitely be undertaken.
In response to a question regarding the lack of painting programme proposals, the Head
of Housing acknowledged that there was painting required for several properties but the
decision was taken to not use the funds in this financial year, however, the budget would
be available for the programme in the 2022/23 financial year.
It was moved by Councillor G Hoult, seconded by Councillor J Hoult and by affirmation of
the meeting it was

Chairman’s initials

46

RESOLVED THAT:
Comments made by the Committee be provided to Cabinet when it considers the report at
its meeting on 2 February 2021.

25.

2021/22 - 2025/26 DRAFT CAPITAL PROGRAMMES
The Head of Finance presented the report to Members. She drew attention to two
amendments required at appendix b in relation to off street parking prior to consideration
by Cabinet. The first is the current budget figure in which should state £628,00 and
secondly, officers would be looking further into the unspent budget provision to be carried
forward into future financial years.
Councillor N J Rushton, as Corporate Portfolio Holder, spoke in support of the report. He
added that the capital programmes were something to be proud of and were only
achievable due to the Council’s aspirations.
A discussion was had regarding the acquisition of sites in accordance with the new
housing supply section as detailed in the table at appendix b. Councillor S Sheahan
asked for further clarification on the imbalances in relation to the acquisitions of sites and
units. As a result, the Head of Housing agreed to provide a further report to the
Committee detailing the different funding streams and acquisitions being used to improve
the housing stock. He also agreed to provide a summary of the current cost of acquiring
properties in the various ways in comparison to building them to Councillor S Sheahan
prior to consideration of the item by Cabinet.
In response to a question from Councillor S Sheahan, the Head of Housing explained that
due to the slow movement of the off street parking schemes in the district, the budget has
been realigned and Members were assured that the funds allocated would not be lost but
carried forward to the next financial year.
The Head of Finance also assured Members that each underspend would be individually
assessed to ensure it could be delivered. She added that in some cases, schemes might
not have a carry forward in one financial year but over five years. In response to a
question from Councillor D Bigby, the Head of Finance confirmed that the funds allocated
for electric charging points would be carried forward.
The following responses were given to questions from Councillor D Bigby:
- In relation to the failure of the Future High Street Fund Bid, the Corporate Portfolio
Holder confirmed that he was still committed to the regeneration of Coalville and the
funds allocated for this would remain.
- The Corporate Portfolio Holder confirmed that he remained committed to reducing the
Council’s carbon footprint and agreed that greener options should be considered as
part of the fleet replacement programme. However, he highlighted that the current
vehicles available were not suitable for several reasons. The Head of Housing
concurred that there were challenges with electric fleet vehicles such as range time
and load capacity which made it difficult to have a fully electric fleet, but technology
was moving very quickly which helped.
- The Corporate Portfolio Holder confirmed that the current plan was to pay the HRA
debt off as scheduled but this was always subject to change.
- In relation to the Green Homes Grant Scheme, the Head of Housing confirmed that the
bid was submitted prior to Christmas and a response was expected by the end of
Chairman’s initials

47

January. He explained that the decision was taken to submit a lower bid based on
solid and reliable data to increase the success rate, there would be more opportunities
to bid for further funding going forward.
- In relation to the wider green homes work, the Head of Housing reported that it was
due to be completed by the target date and would form part of the new Asset
Management Strategy being considered by Scrutiny later in the year.
It was moved by Councillor J Hoult, seconded by Councillor G Hoult and by affirmation of
the meeting it was
RESOLVED THAT:
Comments made by the Committee be provided to Cabinet when it considers the report at
its meeting on 2 February 2021.

26.

2021/22 CAPITAL STRATEGY
The Head of Finance presented the report to Members.
Councillor N J Rushton, as Corporate Portfolio Holder, spoke in support of the report.
In response to a question from Councillor D Bigby, the Strategic Finance Manager stated
that there were currently 217 council homes forecasted to be sold under the Right to Buy
Scheme over the next five years.
In response to a question in relation to Right to Buy Capital Receipts from Councillor D
Bigby, the Head of Finance explained that due to the current Covid-19 climate,
dispensations had been granted by national government to provide more time to spend
them. The Strategic Finance Manger also informed Members that the Capital Receipts
were continuously monitored to ensure the money was not lost. The Head of Housing
added that several properties have been acquired in the last few years using capital
receipts.
It was moved by Councillor J Hoult, seconded by Councillor G Hoult and by affirmation of
the meeting it was
RESOLVED THAT:
Comments made by the Committee be provided to Cabinet when it considers the report at
its meeting on 2 February 2021.

27.

DRAFT INVESTMENT STRATEGY - SERVICE AND COMMERCIAL 2021/22
The Head of Finance Presented the report to Members.
Councillor N J Rushton, as Corporate Portfolio Holder, spoke in support of the report.
It was moved by Councillor G Hoult, seconded by Councillor J Hoult and by affirmation of
the meeting it was

Chairman’s initials

48

RESOLVED THAT:
Comments made by the Committee be provided to Cabinet when it considers the report at
its meeting on 2 February 2021.

28.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2021/22-2023/24
The Head of Finance presented the report to Members.
Councillor N J Rushton, as Corporate Portfolio Holder, spoke in support of the report and
thanked the Finance Team for the hard work undertaken.
It was moved by Councillor S Sheahan, seconded by Councillor D Bigby and by
affirmation of the meeting it was
RESOLVED THAT:
Comments made by the Committee be provided to Cabinet when it considers the report at
its meeting on 2 February 2021.
Councillor M B Wyatt entered the meeting at 6.43pm and left the meeting at 7.21pm.
Councillor N Smith left the meeting at 7.52pm.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm
The Chairman closed the meeting at 9.05 pm

Chairman’s signature

